Beneficiaries of deceased active members or retirees 

with 10 or more years of ATRS credited service are eligible to receive a lump sum death benefit of up 
to $10,000.  Resolution 2020-27 on September 28, 2021 set the minimum amount of the lump sum 
death benefit for all eligible members to six thousand six hundred sixty-seven dollars ($6,667); retired 
members who retired on or before July 1, 2007 will receive an additional six hundred sixty-six dollars 
and sixty cents ($666.60) for each contributory year of service credit up to the maximum amount of 
ten thousand dollars ($10,000); and all other members will receive an additional three hundred thirty-
three dollars and thirty cents ($333.30) for each contributory year of service credit up to the 
maximum amount of ten thousand dollars ($10,000). 

11. Member Contributions – A.C.A. § 24-7-406. Contributory members pay 7% of their salaries. Through 
FY 2019, contributory members contributed 6% of their salaries.